RESOLUTION NO. <u>13-136</u>

(Resolution Dissolving Special Road Maintenance District No. 3 in the Dunnigan Area)

WHEREAS, Streets and Highways Code §1550.1 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to form special road maintenance districts; and

WHEREAS, on the 10th day of July, 1972, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Yolo, State of California, adopted its Resolution declaring its intention to order the formation of a Special Road Maintenance District No. 3; and

WHEREAS, on the 7th day of August 1972, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Yolo, resolved and ordered that said Special Maintenance District be formed as provided in said Resolution and that its boundaries were fixed to include only the property described in "Exhibit A," attached and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Special Road Maintenance District No. 3 in the Dunnigan Area has been determined to have no viable assets, no persons situated on its Board and has never taken action to perform maintenance of district streets or roads in the Dunnigan Area; and

WHEREAS, the accumulation of assets in the Special Road Maintenance District No. 3 fund are insufficient to perform any substantive tasks, such that both staff and the Dunnigan Advisory Board are recommending the dissolution of said Special Road Maintenance District; and

WHEREAS, Streets and Highways Code §5848 authorizes a Board of Supervisors to dissolve any maintenance district upon its own motion, upon adoption of a resolution declaring its intention to dissolve the maintenance district and fixing a time for hearing upon such dissolution; and

WHEREAS, on December 3rd, 2013, the Board of Supervisors adopted its resolution of intent to dissolve Special Road Maintenance District No. 3 and set December 17th as the date and time for a hearing on the matter; and

WHEREAS, it has been found that proper notice has been published and posted, pursuant to Streets and Highways Code §5848, and that this matter has been heard today by the Board of Supervisors who have provided all interested parties the opportunity to be heard, object and/or protest.

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that Special Road Maintenance District No. 3 is and shall be dissolved;

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Assessor shall no longer segregate the described parcels of land in Exhibit A on the Assessment Roll under the designation SPECIAL

MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 3 of YOLO COUNTY as of the date set forth below and any remaining balance will be forwarded to the Dunnigan 491 fund.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Yolo, State of California, this 17th day of December, 2013 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTENTION:

> Duane Chamberlain, Chair Yolo County Board of Supervisors

Attest: Julie Dachtler, Deputy Clerk Board of Supervisors

Approved as to Form:

By:__

Deputy (Seal)

By:_____

Robyn Truitt Drivon, County Counsel